

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: February 2, 2023 2:55 PM FILING ID: C5806E5A83350 CASE NUMBER: 2022SC119</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 20CA1780 Opinion by Judge Ted C. Tow, III (Judge Richman and Judge Grove concurring)</p>	
<p>Freemont County District Court, Case No. 18CV30069 The Honorable Lynette M. Wenner, Judge</p>	
<p>Petitioners: State of Colorado, Mark Everett Warsewa, and Linda Joseph v. Respondent: Roger Hill</p>	
<p>Jeffrey W. McCoy Registration No. 43562 Pacific Legal Foundation 1745 Shea Center Dr., Ste. 400 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129 Telephone: 916.419.7111 Fax: 916.419.7747 JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org</p> <p>Christopher M. Kieser Deborah J. La Fetra Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: 916.419.7111 Fax: 916.419.7747 CKieser@pacificlegal.org DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org <i>Pro hac vice applications forthcoming</i></p>	<p>Case No. 2022 SC 119</p>
<p><b>BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Whether As a Quiet Title or Declaratory Relief Action, an Individual Member of the General Public Lacks Standing to Assert the State’s Property Rights .....	4
II. Permitting Any One Individual to Initiate a Potential Taking Would Destabilize Property Rights Throughout Colorado .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Suthers</i> , 338 P.3d 384 (Colo. App. 2013).....	2, 6
<i>Bott v. Comm’n of Nat. Res.</i> , 415 Mich. 45 (1982) .....	12
<i>Branson School District RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Broad River Power Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930).....	10
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1
<i>Dolphin Lane Assocs., Ltd. v. Town of Southampton</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 966 (Sup. Ct. 1971).....	12
<i>Gould by Clark v. Spreitzer</i> , 145 Ill.App.3d 938 (1986) .....	8
<i>Hazen v. Perkins</i> , 105 A. 249 (Vt. 1918).....	7
<i>Herbst v. Univ. of Colo. Found.</i> , 513 P.3d 388 (Colo. App. 2022).....	2, 6–8
<i>Hill v. Warsewa</i> , No. 20CA1780 (Colo. App. Jan. 27, 2022) (slip op. ).....	4, 5
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) .....	10, 12
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	6

<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Haskett</i> , 251 P.3d 1287 (Colo. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Muhlker v. New York &amp; Harlem R.R. Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 544 (1905) .....	10
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 283 Or. 147 (1978).....	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Parker v. Town of Milton</i> , 726 A.2d 477 (Vt. 1998).....	7
<i>Pavlock v. Holcomb</i> , 35 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S.Ct. 374 (2022) .....	1
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1978).....	13
<i>People v. Palomo</i> , 31 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2001).....	5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	4
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	4

<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 370 S.W.3d 705 (Tex. 2012) .....	1
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	8
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	11–13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1
<i>W.S. Dickey Mfg. Co. v. Moore</i> , 347 S.W.2d 493 (Tenn. 1961) .....	9
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	3, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Woolhandler, Ann & Nelson, Caleb, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004) .....	8
